

No. 19-35386

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF OREGON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES OREGON, NEW YORK, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH
CAROLINA, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
State of Oregon
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
JONA J. MAUKONEN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us
Telephone: (503) 378-4402

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
New York State Office of the Attorney General
23rd Floor, 28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
1. Title X.....	3
2. The 1981 Guidelines.....	4
3. The 1988 Regulations	5
4. Congress’s Mandate That All Pregnancy Counseling in Title X Be Nondirective (the Nondirective Mandate)	6
5. The Affordable Care Act (ACA)	9
B. The Final Rule.....	10
C. Procedural Background.....	10
1. The Preliminary Injunction	11
2. The Motions Panel Stay Opinion.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PROPERLY PRESERVES THE STATUS QUO.....	16
A. The States Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	17
1. The Final Rule is likely contrary to law.	17
a. The Final Rule likely violates Congress’s mandate that “all pregnancy counseling” in	

Title X be “nondirective.”	17
b. The Final Rule’s separation requirements and the counseling requirements likely violate § 1554 of the ACA	29
i. The Final Rule likely violates § 1554.....	29
ii. Plaintiffs did not waive their § 1554 claim.....	32
iii. Defendants’ other arguments are meritless	35
c. Defendants misplace their reliance on <i>Rust</i> and the presumption against implied repeal.....	36
2. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious because HHS failed to adequately address the significant detriment it would cause to the Title X program and public health.....	40
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that plaintiffs and the public will suffer irreparable harm.	46
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion over the scope of the injunction.	50
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	37
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	27
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 2019 WL 1877392 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019)	11, 17, 25, 31, 33, 35, 36

California v. Azar,
 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 16, 47, 48

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 38, 39

Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group,
 508 U.S. 10 (1993)35

Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck,
 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007).....52

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)46

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 38, 39

Getty v. Fed. Savs. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)41

Hernandez v. Sessions,
 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....50

Idaho Sporting Cong, Inc. v. Rittenhouse,
 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002).....34

Judulang v. Holder,
 565 U.S. 42 (2011)46

Koretoff v. Vilsack,
 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)33

Lair v. Bullock,
 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015).....17

Lands Council v. McNair,
 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....34

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
 2019 WL 2298808 (D. Md. May 30, 2019) 11, 17

McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander,
 498 U.S. 337 (1991)25

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC,
 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)52

Michigan v. EPA,
 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)40

Miller v. Clinton,
687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)35

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 40, 43, 44

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)38

National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Assoc., Inc. v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)5, 6

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)34

Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) 32, 33

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)49

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 2, 6, 7, 14, 17, 36, 37, 38, 46, 49

Sierra Club v. Pruitt,
293 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (N.D. Ca. 2018)32

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)52

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)51

United States v. Able Time, Inc.,
545 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2008)32

Washington v. Azar,
2019 WL 1868362 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2019) 11, 17

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)53

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

20 U.S.C. § 1161k(c)(4)(A)23

38 U.S.C. § 1720D(b)(2)23

42 U.S.C. § 1811235

42 U.S.C. § 18113.....35
 42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 9, 30, 35, 36, 37, 39
 42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)39
 42 U.S.C. § 238n.....43
 42 U.S.C. § 254c-6(a)(1) 21, 26, 27
 42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....3
 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....43
 42 U.S.C. § 300ff-33(g)(1)(B)(ii)23
 42 U.S.C. § 3020e-1(b).....23
 5 U.S.C. § 705..... 50, 51
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)52
 Pub L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-221 (1996)7
 Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat 3034 (2009)43
 Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981, 3070–71 (2018)7
 Pub. L. No. 91-572, § 2(1), 84 Stat. 1504 (1970).....3
 US Const, Amend I.....36
 US Const, Amend V36

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 37,375 (1970).....5
 137 Cong Rec. 18,491 (1991).....7
 138 Cong. Rec. H2826 (Apr. 30, 1992).....21
 141 Cong. Rec. H8249 (Aug. 2, 1995).....8
 141 Cong. Rec. H8250 (Aug. 2, 1995).....8
 141 Cong. Rec. H8252 (Aug. 2, 1995).....8, 25
 146 Cong. Rec. H2718 (May 9, 2000).....22
 American Academy of Pediatrics,
 Committee on Adolescence, Counseling the Adolescent About Pregnancy
 Options, Pediatrics, Vol. 83(1) (1989)4

American Academy of Pediatrics,
 Committee on Adolescence, Options Counseling for the Pregnant
 Adolescent Patient (“AAOP Counseling”),
 Pediatrics Vol. 140(3) (2017).....4, 5

Angela Napili,
 Cong. Research Serv., R 45181,
Family Planning Program under Title X of the Public Health Service Act
 (Updated October 15, 2018).....44

H.R. 2707, 102d Cong., § 514 (1992)7

H.R. Rep. 102-204 (1991)8, 24

HHS, Office of Population Affairs,
 Title X Family Planning Annual Report,
 2016 National Summary (Aug. 2017)31

Loretta Gavin, Susan Moskosky, et al.,
 Providing Quality Family Planning Services: Recommendations of CDC
 and the U.S. Office of Population Affairs,
 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report,
 Recommendations and Reports No. 4 (April 25, 2014).....23

S. 323, 102d Cong. (1992).....7, 25

*Title X Regulations (The Gag Rule): Health Implications for Poor Women, Hr’g
 of the S. Comm. on Labor & Human Resources*
 (May 16, 1991)8, 20

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services,
 Health Resources & Services Administration,
Report to Congress: The Infant Adoption Awareness Training Program
 (Nov. 2002).....4, 27

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
 Program Guidelines for Project Grants for Family Planning Services
 (1981).....5

Regulations

53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (1988) 5, 6, 25

58 Fed. Reg. 7464 (1993)6

65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (2000) 4, 5, 9, 19, 23, 26, 38

83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (2018)	34, 43
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (2019)	42
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (2019).....	10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 37, 40, 42, 43, 44
